
 

 

DATE: 

 

December 12, 2017 

CATEGORY: 

 

Consent 

DEPT.: 

 

Public Works 

TITLE: Cuesta Tennis Courts Resurfacing, 
Project 17-26—Accept Construction 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Accept Cuesta Tennis Courts Resurfacing, Project 17-26, and authorize the final contract 
payment. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On May 16, 2017, the City Council authorized the award of the construction contract for 
Cuesta Tennis Courts Resurfacing, Project 17-26, and authorized award of the 
construction contract if the low bid was within the project budget.  The contract was 
awarded to First Serve Productions, Inc., of Discovery Bay, California, at the low bid 
price of $73,971 which included a $12,000 construction contingency.  On July 31, 2017 
the construction contingency was increased by $23,000 in order to repair large cracks, 
increasing the total contract amount to $96,971.  The project resurfaced all 12 tennis 
courts and pathways, and installed a long-term crack repair system. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
The final construction cost of $91,971 is within the construction budget of $96,971 and 
includes a change order for additional striping and large crack repair.  All work has 
been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Cuesta Tennis Courts Resurfacing, Project 17-26, is funded with $218,300 from the 
Construction/Conveyance Tax Fund. 
 
The total project expenditure, including design, project administration, construction 
inspection, and other costs is estimated to be $118,000.  Remaining funds will be used 
for future court resurfacing projects at Stevenson and Rengstorff Parks. 



Cuesta Tennis Courts Resurfacing, Project 17-26—Accept Construction 
December 12, 2017 

Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
Determine that the improvements have not been completed in conformance with City 
standards and decline to accept the improvements until they are completed to the 
satisfaction of the Council. 
 
PUBLIC NOTICING—Agenda posting. 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
Marina Chekmareva 
Associate Civil Engineer 
 
Rodrigo Z. Macaraeg 
Principal Civil Engineer 

 Approved by: 
 
Michael A. Fuller 
Public Works Director 
 
Audrey Seymour Ramberg 
Assistant City Manager 

 
 
MC-RZM/3/CAM 
919-12-12-17-CR-E 

 
cc: APWD—Solomon, PCE—Au, SPM—Fallah, AE—Zarghampour, ACE—

Chekmareva, AAII—Goedicke, cmvgis@mountainview.gov, PA—Li, EAII—Wu, 
RM—Marchant 

 

mailto:cmvgis@mountainview.gov

